
 
 

 

The Preservation Board Meeting will be accessible for online viewing at: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85981340522?pwd=ZWlyNzY5UjJINVhSTUVuSEppelJPZz09 

or via phone at: 312 626 6799 with the following Meeting ID:  859 8134 0522 

Password:  265304. 

Due to the current COVID-19 Global Pandemic and subsequent Federal, State and Local Public Health 
Orders, for the protection of the public and in keeping with CDC guidelines, the meeting will be held 
by videoconference. 

In order to ensure all Board members and the public are able to connect successfully, we recommend 
that you call in or join via Zoom (for video) starting at 3:45 PM to allow time to troubleshoot any 
connection issues.  The host will open the phone lines and initiate the Zoom meeting at that time.  
Should you have a problem accessing the meeting, please call Daniel Krasnoff at (314) 276-5915.  

• For those participating in the teleconference, in order to ensure all participants can hear the audio in 
the meeting, it is essential that your phone or microphone be muted when you are not speaking.  

• Please follow any guidelines or rules established by the Chairman of the Preservation Board during 
the meeting. 

• If you wish to speak for the public hearing, and you are on your computer, please list your name, 
and the topic you wish to address sent to everyone in the chat section of this virtual meeting. The chair 
will address you individually, at which time we ask that you un-mute yourself to speak. Once you are 
done, please state that you are finished and resume the mute functionality.  

• If you wish to speak for the public hearing and you are on a phone, and not at a computer or online 
personal device with a screen, once all physical or virtual comment cards submitters have had their 
time to speak, the chair will ask if anyone on the phone has additional comments. At that time, please 
unmute by pressing *6 and state your first name. If more than one individual has identified 
themselves, the chair will ask one person to speak at a time. Each person must state very clearly, their 
name, affiliation (if any), and address and proceed to comment. Once you are done, please state that 
you are finished and resume the mute functionality by pressing *6. 

People who need accommodations related to accessibility should contact Dan Krasnoff at 
krasnoffd@stlouis-mo.gov or by phone at (314) 276-5915 or (314) 589-6000 (TTY). 
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 OTHER BUSINESS             
Approval of July 29, 2020 Preservation Board Minutes. 

 APPEALS OF DENIALS JURISDICTION: PROJECT: PAGE: 
A. 2341 S. 12TH STREET ..................Soulard Historic District ..................... Retain non-compliant windows ............. 1 
  Installed on Semi-Public Façade 

B.  2852 RUSSELL BLVD ..................Fox Park Historic District .................... Replace front porch ............................... 4 

C.  3001 McNAIR AVENUE .............Benton Park Historic District .............. Construct 6-foot horizontal .................. 9 
    fence on corner property 

E.  5745 WATERMAN BLVD ...........Skinker-DeBaliviere/Catlin Tract ........ Construct retaining wall at street ....... 12 
  Parkview Historic District 

 
 DIRECTOR’S REPORT            



 
 

 
A. 

DATE: August 24, 2020  
ADDRESS: 2341 S. 12th Street   
ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to retain windows installed without permit on a 

Semi-Public Facade 
JURISDICTION:    Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District — Ward 7 
STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office 

 
2341 S. 12TH STREET 

 

 

OWNER/APPLICANT: 

Stacey Fletcher and Peter Birley 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Director’s Denial as the windows do not 
comply with the Soulard Local Historic 
District Standards.  
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THE CURRENT WORK:     

The project is in the Soulard Neighborhood Certified Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over exterior alterations to buildings located 
within the District.  The Cultural Resources Office received a Citizens Service Bureau complaint 
regarding windows being installed without a permit at 2341 S. 12th.  An inspection was completed 
and a violation letter was sent to the owner. A permit for the front windows, which complied with 
the historic district standards, was approved. The owner has applied to retain six (6) fiberglass 
windows on the south side elevation which is considered a Semi-Public Façade under the 
standards. The application was denied and the owners have appealed. The matter is now being 
brought to the Preservation Board. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:     

Excerpt from Ordinance #62382, Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District:  

203 Windows 
Comment: Windows of historic buildings are a very important part of a building’s historic character. 

203.1 Windows at Public Facades  
Windows in Public Facades shall be one of the following:  

The existing window repaired and retained.  

A replacement window which duplicates the original and meets the following 
requirements; 

Replacement windows or sashes shall be made of wood or finished aluminum.  

The profiles of muntins, sashes, frames and moldings shall match the original 
elements in dimension and configuration.  

The number of lights, their arrangement and proportion shall match the original 
or be based on a Model Example.  

The method of opening shall be the same as the original with the following 
except double-hung windows may be changed to single-hung.  

Reconstructed windows and sashes in a Public Facade shall be based on the following: 
An adjacent existing window in the same facade which is original; or  

If all windows on a facade are being replaced then they shall be based on a Model 
Example or the window detailed in Figure S. 

 
203.2  Windows at Semi-Public Facades 
Windows at Semi-Public Facades shall comply with all of the restrictions outlined in 
Section 203.1 except as noted herein.  

Replacement Windows in a Semi-Public Facade 
Materials Replacement windows may be constructed of the following materials:  

Wood;  
Vinyl-coated wood; or  
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Finished (painted or otherwise coated with color) aluminum. Clear anodized 
aluminum is prohibited.  

Configuration  
The profiles of muntins, sashes, frames and moldings shall match the original 
elements in dimension and configuration.  

The number of lites may be reduced to one over one. 

Square head replacement windows may replace original arched-head windows 
where the apex of the arch is legs than 6" above its base. However, the arch shall 
be maintained with a decorative element of wood, finished metal, or plastic 
which appears as wood.  

Brick Molding  
In all cases, the original brick molding shall be retained or duplicated. 

Does not comply. The replacement windows are of a fiberglass material and do not 
have the profiles or dimensions of an historic window, as they have a shortened 
lift rail, offset meeting rail and lack a false putty line. The brickmold and eyebrows 
of the window have also been capped with aluminum panning which is not 
allowed under the Standards. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:   

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic 
District standards and the specific criteria for windows at Semi-Public Facades led to these 
preliminary findings. 

 2341 S. 12th is located in the Soulard Local Historic District. 

 The six (6) windows on the south side of the building have been replaced without a 
permit. 

 That elevation is defined under the Standards as a Semi-Public Façade because it faces a 
side yard more than 15 feet in width. 

 The windows do not comply with the Soulard Historic District standards in material, 
profiles, or dimensions, and the brickmold and eyebrows have been wrapped with 
aluminum.  

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the Director’s denial as the installed windows do not comply with 
the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District Standards. 
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WINDOWS ON SOUTH SIDE ELEVATION 

 
WINDOW ON SOUTH ELEVATION INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT 
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CLOSE-UP OF WRAPPING AND FIBERGLASS WINDOW 
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B.  

DATE:   August 24, 2020 
ADDRESS:  2852 Russell Boulevard    
ITEM:  Appeal of Director’s Denial to replace a front porch 
JURISDICTION:  Fox Park Local Historic District — Ward 6  
STAFF:   Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office  

 
2852 RUSSELL BOULEVARD 

OWNER/APPLICANT: 
Suzanne Shoemaker 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Preservation Board uphold the Director’s 
Denial of the application, as the proposed porch 
does not comply with the Fox Park Historic District 
standards. 
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THE PROJECT      

This proposed porch is in the Fox Park Local Historic District.  The applicant proposes to replace 
a front porch at the building at 2852 Russell Boulevard.  The building currently full-width porch 
that has been drastically altered.  The applicant submitted several Historic Model Examples 
(HME) for different elements of the porch, but none of them combine the elements proposed 
at 2852 Russell.  As the proposed porch does not meet the Fox Park Historic District standards, 
the application was denied. The applicant has appealed and the matter is being brought before 
the Preservation Board. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:     

Excerpt from Ordinance #66098, the Fox Park Historic District:  

206  Appendages on Public and Semi-Public Facades 
Comment: Only a few materials were his historically used in the Fox Park Historic District in the 
construction of porches, stoops and steps. These materials included stone, brick, wood and occasionally 
various types of metal. Appendages were often the focus of architectural detailing and add to the 
individual character of a building. Low decks were historically rare. However, they have become an 
integral part of modern urban living.  

206.1  Reconstructed Appendages to Public and Semi-Public Facades 
Reconstructed appendages shall be based on evidence of their prior existence 
(whole appendage) and/or on evidence at the building and/or on a Model Example 
(individual elements).  

Comment: Evidence includes, but is not limited to, paint lines and profiles on the facade, 
indications of a former foundation, documented existence in terms of historical site plans and 
photographs. Although the HME’s are of a similar time period, they represent a number of 
architectural styles.  Combining all of these elements into a single porch, would serve to change 
the architectural style of the building, giving it an appearance, it never had.  

Does not comply. There is little to no evidence on the building as to the 
appearance on the original porch, however, a nearly identical building to the east 
of 2852 Russell gives clues as to what the porch may have looked like.  Above the 
stone piers, the porch to the east appears to be original to the building.  

 Although the proposed HME’s are of a similar time period, they represent a 
number of architectural styles.  Combining all of these elements into a single 
porch, would serve to change the architectural style of the building, giving it a false 
historic appearance. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:   

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in 
the McKinley Heights Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:   

 The building, 2852 Russell Boulevard, is located in the Fox Park Local Historic District. 
 The porch is proposed to replace the existing altered front porch. 

 The proposed porch is not based on a single Historic Model Example (HME), but on 
elements from a number of separate HME’s. 
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 The proposed porch would alter the original architectural style of the building.  
 The upper portion of the front porch on the adjacent building would serve as an 

appropriate HME. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the Director’s Denial of the application to replace the front porch, as it 
does not comply with the Fox Park Historic District standards. 

 
EXISTING FRONT PORCH 

 
PORCH AT 2850 RUSSELL – NEARLY IDENTICAL BUILDING 
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SUBMITTED MODEL EXAMPLES 

 
PROPOSED PORCH DESIGN  
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SIDE ELEVATION 
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C. 

DATE: August 24, 2020  
ADDRESS: 3001-03 McNair Avenue  
ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to Construct a Rear Horizontal Fence  
JURISDICTION:    Benton Park Local Historic District — Ward 9 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 
3001 McNAIR AVENUE 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Joel and Stephani Steele 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Director’s Denial of a permit to construct a 
horizontal fence as the project does not 
comply with the Benton Park Local Historic 
District Standards. 
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THE CURRENT WORK:     

3001-03 McNair Avenue is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District where the Cultural 
Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and sites. The 
Cultural Resources Office received a permit to install 128 feet of a 6-foot tall horizontal fence 
enclosing the rear yard at 3001-03 McNair Avenue. The fence is at the rear of the property in 
line with the building line and is on the corner of McNair Avenue and Crittenden Street. The 
fence would be parallel to Crittenden Street and is a Primary Façade due to its location on a 
corner. The owners were informed that horizontal fences with visible frames were not allowed 
on Primary Facades, as they did not meet the Standards and the staff could not approve the 
permit.  The applicant appealed the Director’s Denial of the application.  

 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION:     

Excerpt from Ordinance #67175, Benton Park Local Historic District:  

403.2 High Fences.   
1.  High fences are taller than 48" but less than 72" in height when measured from the 

ground.   
        Complies. The fence is proposed to be 6 feet (72 inches).  

2.  High fences are restricted to the following locations:    
  1.  At or behind the building line of a Public Facade.    

  2.  Private or Semi-Public Facades.   
       Complies. The fence is proposed to be at the building line at the rear of the building. 

3.  High fences shall be one of the following types:    
  1.  Boards placed vertically, if the structure of the fences will not be visible from the Public 

Facade.   

  2.  Lattice of one consistent design, either placed at a 45- or 90-degree angle. The lattice 
shall be completely within a frame constructed of posts and rails.   

  3.  Wrought or cast iron.   

  4.  Stone or brick pillars in combination with one of the above when based on a Model 
Example.   

  5.  A reconstructed fence based on a Model Example.   
 Does not comply. The proposed fence includes a visible metal frame with boards 
placed horizontally and installed to fit together with no space between the boards. It 
is not based on a Model Example. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:   
The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Benton Park Local Historic District 
Standards and the specific criteria for Fences led to these preliminary findings. 

 3001-3003 McNair Avenue is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District. 
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 The proposed fence is on a Public Façade facing Crittenden Street. 
 The structure of the fence is visible and boards are placed horizontally within the frame. 

 The deviation from the Standards in the construction of the fence is not based on a 
Model Example. 

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the Director’s Denial of a permit to construct a horizontal fence as 
the project does not comply with the Benton Park Local Historic District Standards. 

 
PROPOSED SITE FOR FENCE 

 
PROPOSED FENCE CONFIGURATION  
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D. 
DATE: August 24, 2020  
ADDRESS: 5745 Waterman Boulevard  
ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to Construct a Retaining Wall  
JURISDICTION:    Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District — Ward 26 
STAFF: Bethany Moore, Cultural Resources Office 

 
5745 WATERMAN BOULEVARD 

OWNER/APPLICANT:  
Timothy and Megan Harrison 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Preservation Board uphold the 
Director’s Denial of a permit to construct a 
retaining wall as the project does not 
comply with the Skinker-DeBaliviere 
Historic District Standards.  
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THE CURRENT WORK:     

5745 Waterman Boulevard is located in the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District where the 
Cultural Resources Office/Preservation Board has jurisdiction over alterations to buildings and 
sites. On Friday, May 29th, the Cultural Resources Office received a complaint of exterior work 
being done without a permit. Bethany Moore inspected the property and informed the owner 
that a permit was required for any exterior changes in the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic 
District. She suggested that to avoid a citation, a permit be applied for by the following Monday. 
After speaking with the owner again on Tuesday, June 2nd, it became clear that no permit would 
be applied for and a Stop Work Order was placed on the property.  

On June 17th the owners applied for a permit and it was denied as under the Standards, a new 
wall may only be built into the existing Earth Terrace if 50% or more it has been previously 
altered on the block.  The owner was advised that the project did not comply with the Historic 
District Standards and the staff could not approve the permit. The applicant appealed the 
Director’s Denial of the application.  

 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION:     

Excerpt from Ordinance #57688, Skinker-DeBaliviere-Catlin Tract-Parkview Local Historic District:  

9. Front Yards: Slopes, Walls, Fences, Paving 

c.  The Earth Terrace and its slope, where existing, shall be maintained unaltered and no new 
retaining wall shall be constructed parallel to the public sidewalk, unless the majority of the 
properties on the block have been so altered (50% or more) or an accessible ramp is 
installed.  

Does not comply. The proposed front retaining wall is on a block where less than 50% 
of the properties on the block have altered the Earth Terrace. No accessibility ramp is 
proposed. 

d.  No landscape wall shall stand in front of or forward of a street-facing façade unless 
integrated into an accessibility ramp arrangement. Curb-like retaining walls less than eight 
(8) inches in height may be of cast-in-place concrete or a material that attempts to replicate 
historic stone.  

Does not comply. The proposed retaining wall is in front of the street facing façade 
and is more than 8 inches in height. 

e.  No new Visible landscape or retaining wall shall be constructed of non-masonry materials, 
such as wood timbers. Exposed cast-in-place concrete and concrete block may be used but 
shall be faced with brick or stone that is of the type, shape, coursing, as common in historic 
walls in the district, and laid with mortar. Dry-laid stone, ashlar style coursing, and stone 
that is not in a block shape are not commonly used and shall not be approved.  

Does not comply. The proposed wall with be constructed of cast concrete units of 
varied sizes and staggered coursing, not brick or stone of the type, shape and coursing 
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as is common in historic walls; it is not laid with mortar; and it will not be faced with 
brick or stone.  

f.  A new Visible retaining wall between a street facing façade and the sidewalk shall have a 
vertical face, not stepped back or sloped, and will have a cap of stone or brick. 

Does not comply. The proposed retaining wall does not have a cap of stone or brick. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:   
The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District 
Standards and the specific criteria for Front Yards led to these preliminary findings. 

 5745 Waterman Boulevard is located in the Skinker-DeBaliviere Local Historic District. 

 The proposed retaining wall is in the front yard, parallel to the public sidewalk. 

 Less than 50% of the Earth Terrace on the block has been altered. 

 The proposed materials and wall configuration do not meet the criteria outlined in the 
Standards.  

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the 
Preservation Board uphold the Director’s Denial of a permit to construct a retaining wall as less 
than 50% of the block terrace has been altered and therefore the project does not comply with 
the Skinker-DeBaliviere Historic District Standards. 

 
PROPOSED SITE PLAN FOR THE RETAINING WALL 
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PROPOSED RETAINING WALL 

 
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL MATERIAL-VERSA-LOK MOSIAC PANELS  
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LOOKING DIRECTLY ACROSS WATERMAN BOULEVARD 

 
LOOKING WEST ALONG WATERMAN BOULEVARD - WALL SITE TO RIGHT 
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LOOKING EAST ALONG WATERMAN BOULEVARD - WALL SITE TO LEFT 

 

 

 


